
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

January 6, 2020 

5:00 P.M. 

NORTH CHARLESTON CITY HALL 

2500 City Hall Lane 

*Buist Conference Room, 3rd Floor* 
 

 
I. Call to Order – Chairman Daniel Svrcek 

 
II. Consideration of the December 2, 2019 Meeting Minutes  

 
III. The applicant and owner, James M. Tonge is seeking a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1, Paragraph 

(d)(3)(a) relating to the rear yard building setback required for the property located at 1923 English 
Street (TMS # 469-16-00-090) in the R-2, Multi-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 10. 

 
IV. The representative, Grant Butler, Reger Holdings, on behalf of the applicant, Erich Lipphardt, Rise 

Above Consulting, LLC, and the owner, 3191 Ashley Phosphate LLC, is seeking a variance from 
Article V, Section 5-12, Paragraph (d)(1) relating to the sign height requirements for the property 
located at 3191 Ashley Phosphate Road (TMS # 397-00-00-041) in the M-1, Light Industrial Zoning 
District/Dorchester Road Corridor II Overlay District/Council District 6. 

 
 
 

Those persons who wish to appear before the Board should sign-in or contact the office of the 
Planning and Zoning Department no later than 4:45 P.M. on the date of the meeting. 

 
 



CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES  

December 2, 2019 

 

1. The December 2, 2019 meeting of the North Charleston Zoning Board of Appeals was called to 

order by Chair Mr. Daniel Svrcek at 5:00 p.m. in the Buist Conference Room, on the Third Floor, of 

North Charleston City Hall, 2500 City Hall Lane, North Charleston, SC  29406.  Other Board 

Members present were Mrs. Eleanor Morrow, Ms. Kimberly Allen, Mr. Ralph Calhoun, and Mr. Craig 

Reifeis. Excused were Mr. Gordon Burgess and Mr. Zachery Closser. Also present were 

Planning/Zoning Administrator Gwen Moultrie, Site Plans Reviewer Kara Browder, Staff Attorney 

Kris Neely, and members of the public 

 

The media organizations and the public were advised of the meeting in accordance with Section 30-4-

80(d) of the South Carolina Code of laws for 1976, as amended.  

 

2.   The next item on the agenda was a request to approve the minutes from the November 4, 2019 

Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 

Motion by Mrs. Morrow: 

To approve the minutes from the November 4, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.  

Motion supported by Ms. Allen.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote.   (5-0-0) 

 

3. The next item on the agenda was a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1, 

Paragraph (c)(3)(a) relating to the rear yard setback required for the property located at 4953 Durant 

Avenue (TMS # 471-15-00-072) in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 

8. 

Mrs. Browder reported that the applicant recently submitted a building permit application to convert an 

existing accessory use structure into a single-family dwelling unit.  However, the ordinance requires a 

rear yard area between the rear lot line and the rear building line of 15 percent of the lot depth, which 

in this case is 22.5 feet.  Accordingly, she was seeking a variance for relief, as the existing detached 

accessory structure is located only 3 feet from the rear property line. 

 

Accordingly, she argued that the minimum requirements of the ordinance which would be necessary to 

permit the proposed use or construction is to allow the existing accessory structure to be converted into 

a single-family dwelling observing the existing 3-foot rear yard setback.    

 

It is further argued that the particular hardship which would result if said particular requirements of the 

ordinance were applied to the subject property was that the structure would have to be demolished 

including the removal of the existing concrete pad.  Additionally, it is being argued that the 

configuration of the lot prohibited the construction of a home of equal size and shape of the existing 

detached accessory building.       

 

In 2016, the homeowner, Mr. Gillespie, received approval to construct the existing detached accessory 

use shed.  In 2017, a letter was sent from James Whittaker, in the Building Department, informing him 

that “it had come to his attention that the structured (shed) was not being used for its intended 

purpose.”  Staff has reviewed the applicant’s request and does not believe the applicant had 
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substantiated a hardship in meeting the requirement.  The hardship being experienced now was self-

imposed, as it is the result of the homeowner’s desire was to convert the detached accessory use shed, 

which was constructed 3 feet from the rear property line, into an unintended single-family residential 

use.  Consequently, he was unable to meet the 22.5-foot rear yard building setback requirement. 

Additionally, it was being argued that if the variance was not granted, the accessory use and slab 

would have to be demolished.  On the contrary, the homeowner has the option of using the unit for its 

original intended purpose – a detached shed, and he could construct a new single-family home that 

complied with the rear yard building setback.   Accordingly, staff recommended denial of the variance.  
  

Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Mr. Reifeis: 

 

To approve a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-1, Paragraph (c)(3)(a) relating to 

the rear yard setback required for the property located at 4953 Durant Avenue (TMS # 471-15-

00-072) in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 8. 

 

Motion supported by Ms. Allen.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote.   (5-0-0) 

 

 

4.   The next item on the agenda was seeking a variance from Article IV, Section 4-7, Paragraph 

(3)(a) relating to the fence height requirements for the property located at 1935 Burton Lane (TMS 

#466-03-00-092) in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 10. 

 

Mrs. Browder reported the applicant installed a portion of a fence in the front yard area of this R-1 

zoned lot that exceeded the 4-foot fence height limitation.  The fence material was removed, however, 

the taller posts used to secure the fencing still existed on the property.  Accordingly, he was seeking a 

variance to allow the fence to remain as previously erected.       

 

 

Mr. Oberle argued that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions of the subject property which 

prevented compliance with said requirements of the ordinance is the high crime rate in the area, which 

he noted included trespassing and illegal activity.  The applicant further asserted that a 4-foot fence 

will not stop a person from entering the property. 

 

As a result, he argued that the minimum reduction of the requirement of the zoning ordinance that 

would be necessary to permit the proposed use was to allow the previously installed taller fence to 

remain in the front yard as erected, as a means of blocking trespassers and preventing illegal activity 

from occurring on the property.  The applicant argued that if strict application of the rule was applied 

to the subject property the 4-foot tall fence will not adequately secure the property from illegal activity. 

 

Staff reviewed the applicant’s request and did not believe Mr. Oberle had substantiated a hardship in 

meeting the requirements.  Although empathetic, the conditions noted by Mr. Oberle were a matter for 

law enforcement rather than a compliance hardship, as the property in question was comparable to the 

other properties within the area.  Accordingly, Staff recommended denial of the requested variance.   
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Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Mr. Calhoun: 

 

To deny a request for a variance from Article IV, Section 4-7, Paragraph (3)(a) relating to the 

fence height requirements for the property located at 1935 Burton Lane (TMS #466-03-00-092) 

in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/Council District 10. 

 

Motion supported by Ms. Allen.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote.   (5-0-0) 

 

 

5.   The next item on the agenda is a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-17, 

Paragraph (b)(1) relating to encroachment within the required 50-foot undisturbed riparian buffer for 

the property located at 4221 Faber Place Drive (TMS #410-00-00-034) in the M-1, Light Industrial 

Zoning District/Dorchester Road Corridor II Overlay District/Council District 5. 

 

Mrs. Browder reported the applicant is proposing a 3,900 square foot building addition which will 

include a parking lot expansion and the relocation of an existing transformer and generator units 

outside of the wetland buffer area.  However, to do so, he will need to encroach within the riparian 

buffer to remove the existing transformer and generator and to construct a portion of a new connecting 

driveway.  Accordingly, he is seeking a relief through a variance.   

 

Mr. Yates argued that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions of the subject property which 

prevent compliance with said requirements of this ordinance is that the existing building and other site 

improvements on the site preceded the passage of Section 6-17.  He further argued that had the 

building been constructed after the passage of this ordinance, the building would have been designed 

differently to avoid present and future conflicts with this provision of the ordinance.     

 

Accordingly, the applicant argued that the minimum reduction of the requirements of the ordinance 

that would be necessary to permit the proposed use or construction to allow the proposed 

encroachment within the riparian buffer, as shown on the attached site plan, to allow for the 

construction of the proposed parking lot and the equipment relocation. 

 

Mr. Yates contended the particular hardship which would result if said particular requirements of the 

ordinance was applied to the subject property is that the proposed parking lot expansion would not be 

permissible.  Additionally, he contended that if the requested relief is not granted then the necessary 

expansion would have to be relocated outside of the City of North Charleston and possibly outside of 

the State of South Carolina. 

 

As noted, the existing development and encroachment within the 50-foot undisturbed wetland buffer 

predates the 2009 adoption of the City’s Riparian Buffer Ordinance.  Charleston County records reflect 

that the overhead was constructed in 1999.  Per the attached exhibit, there are a number of existing 

improvements such as a transformer, a generator, parking spaces, a storage unit, a concrete slab, a 

dumpster, a driveway, two utility easements, and a portion of the existing building that are presently 

positioned within the same 50-foot buffer the City’s Zoning Ordinance seeks to protect.  Given the 

aforementioned conditions, staff did not believe the proposed driveway addition and 

transformer/generator removal will negatively impact the wetland buffer positioned within the 

wetland-buffer area.  Staff recommended approval of the variance.      

 



City of North Charleston 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

December 2, 2019 Minutes 

 

4 
 

     

Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Mrs. Morrow: 

 

To approve a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-17, Paragraph (b)(1) relating to 

encroachment within the required 50-foot undisturbed riparian buffer for the property located 

at 4221 Faber Place Drive (TMS #410-00-00-034) in the M-1, Light Industrial Zoning 

District/Dorchester Road Corridor II Overlay District/Council District 5. 

 

Motion supported by Ms. Allen.  The motion carried unanimously by voice vote. (5-0-0) 

 

7.   The next item on the agenda is a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-13, 

Paragraph (b)(2) relating to the required dumpster screening for the property located at 3005 West 

Montague Avenue (TMS # 409-11-00-012) in the CRD, Commercial Redevelopment Zoning 

District/Council District 6. 

 

 

Mrs. Browder reported the applicant recently completed a kitchen addition at the rear of the site and 

relocated dumpsters to the site triggering the dumpster screening requirement.  However, he was now 

seeking a variance to be relieved of completing the dumpster screening installation due to an existing 

8-foot wood privacy fence located around the perimeter of the abutting parcel, which is also in 

common ownership.     

 

Mr. Colman argued that the extraordinary and exceptional conditions of the subject property which 

prevent compliance with said requirements of this ordinance is that the abutting parcel, TMS #409-11-

00-044, exists between the subject property and Arco Lane and that this property is surrounded by an 

8-foot privacy fence, thus providing the required screening from the view of the dumpster from the 

Arco Lane right-of-way.    

 

Accordingly, he argued that the minimum reduction of the requirements of the ordinance that would be 

necessary to permit the proposed use or construction is a waiver of the requirement to screen the 

dumpsters.   

 

Mr. Colman further argued that the particular hardship which would result if said particular 

requirements of this ordinance was applied to the subject property is that the property owner will have 

to fence in an area that is located within the boundaries of an existing area that is already screened 

from street view by a fence along the perimeter of the abutting parcel, which he believe was not the 

intended purpose of the ordinance.        

 

As noted, the applicant recently completed a kitchen addition and relocated dumpsters to the subject 

parcel triggering the City’s dumpster screening requirement.  In keeping with an initiative to reduce 

pollutants during flood events, in June 2019, City Council adopted a text  amendment to Section 6-

13(b)(2) of the City’s Zoning Ordinance that now requires all dumpsters or trash, refuse, recycling, or 

other temporary waste storage containers to be screened and buffered with a built enclosure, which is 

defined as an 8-foot high opaque fence or wall on all sides.  Additionally, the amendment included an 

amortization clause that requires all existing dumpsters not meeting the requirement to comply by 

January 31, 2020 prior to the renewal of the business license.  While the applicant argued that the 

existing fence along the perimeter of the adjoining property provided dumpster screening from public 
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view, the perimeter fence does not assist with containing refuse within the site or halt lighter weight 

items from being blown about when windy further increasing the possible negative impacts during 

flood events.  Additionally, he was not provided an argument that was particular to his site preventing 

him from meeting the requirement of the ordinance.  The approved site plan included a note indicating 

new dumpsters would be screened (see exhibit).  Furthermore, the area in question was sometimes 

used to accommodate the overflow customer parking, thus the fence gate was not closed allowing 

visibility into the site from street view.  Given the intent of the ordinance and absence a hardship in 

meeting the requirement, staff recommended denial of the variance.  

 

Following discussion: 

 

Motion by Ms. Reifeis: 

 

To Approve a request for a variance from Article VI, Section 6-13, Paragraph (b)(2) relating to 

the required dumpster screening for the property located at 3005 West Montague Avenue (TMS 

# 409-11-00-012) in the CRD, Commercial Redevelopment Zoning District/Council District 6. 

 

Motion supported by Ms. Allen. The motion carried by voice vote with Mrs. Morrow and Mr. Calhoun 

voting no. (3-2-0) 

 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

        ____________________________ 

       Kara Browder, AICP, Secretary, 

Site Plans Reviewer    

    

These minutes were approved: 

                  

_________________________ 
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